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Question: 194

Topic: Australia Post Dividend Payout Ratio
Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

Why do you think Australia Post needed to increase the dividend payout ratio?

Answer: 
The Board of Australia Post is independent and is required to make decisions that are in the best interests of the business and its shareholders.

The Australian Postal Corporation Act 1989 provides for the Board of Australia Post to recommend to the Minister the payment of a specified dividend for the financial year. In arriving at a position, the Board is required to take into account a number of factors, including the Corporation’s financial viability, the need to retain a reasonable level of reserves and the costs to carry out its community service obligations. Under the legislation, Australia Post’s dividend for a financial year shall not exceed its after tax profit for that year.

Also, the Governance Arrangements for Commonwealth Government Business Enterprises, published by the Department of Finance and Administration, require a Government Business Enterprise when recommending a dividend payout ratio, to take account of the Government’s preference for dividends over capital gains.

In February 2005, the Chairman of Australia Post wrote to shareholder Ministers advising of the Board’s recommendation to raise the Corporation’s dividend payment ratio to a target of 75 per cent of after tax profit. The Minister, after consulting with the Minister for Finance and Administration, approved the Board’s recommendation.
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Question: 195

Topic: Delivery of broadband
Hansard Page: ECITA 130-131

Senator Conroy asked:

You have promised to deliver broadband, in whatever way it takes to provide it-how much will this promise cost the government?

What is it going to cost to meet the commitment that you gave to the NFF on broadband?

We know that the government has committed $878 million, but that is not necessarily the cost. 
Answer: 

The Government is supporting the provision of Broadband to regional, rural and remote Australia and to metropolitan black spot areas so that all Australians can have equitable access to broadband services. The relevant programs are aimed at supporting the provision of broadband and it is not intended that they cover the whole cost of delivering broadband, but provide an incentive to industry to provide services to harder to reach areas, to areas without infrastructure or with limited infrastructure.

The Broadband Connect program has been allocated $878 million to 30 June 2009. The program will support the provision of access to broadband services in regional Australia on an equitable basis to metropolitan areas. $113.4 million over four years has been committed to Clever Networks, to support the rollout of new broadband infrastructure networks and innovative applications to improve the delivery of health, education and other essential services in regional, rural and remote areas. In addition, $50 million over three years has been committed to address broadband black spots in metropolitan areas through Metropolitan Broadband Connect.

In order to ensure that broadband funding is used most effectively, the Department has published a discussion paper seeking submissions from stakeholders on the design of both the Broadband Connect and Clever Networks programs. In particular, the paper seeks ideas relating to how Broadband Connect can provide subsidies to best achieve sustainable investment, encourage the deployment of innovative technologies and identify the most effective methods of payment. Submissions from interested stakeholders will inform the design and implementation of these programs. Submissions closed on 18 January 2006.

Both Clever Networks and Broadband Connect would involve contributions from either other governments, organisations, communities and/or industry. These contributions and investments would be in addition to the funding provided by the Australia Government.
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Question: 196

Topic: Telstra’s carrier licence condition

Hansard Page: ECITA 142

Senator Conroy asked:

Can a 3G network operate on the same network that you described?

You did not say that it had to be a national CDMA network. You said that a digital service had to be operated on this network. A 3G service would be digital and would comply with the licence conditions.

(Senator Coonan…..We will check to be absolutely certain, but I think it is pretty specific that it has to be CDMA).

Answer: 

Clause 15 of the Carrier Licence Conditions (Telstra Corporation Limited) Declaration 1997 places certain obligations on Telstra relating to the closure of its former advanced mobile phone system network.

Subclause 15(1)(a) of the Carrier Licence Conditions (Telstra Corporation Limited) Declaration 1997 states Telstra is required to:

i) install and operate an 800mhz band digital mobile telecommunications network; and

ii) ensure that it operates in non-metropolitan areas one or more terrestrial digital mobile telecommunications networks which together provide coverage in non-metropolitan areas that is reasonably equivalent to that of its Advanced Mobile Phone System network that was in place on 30 June 1998.

Currently Telstra’s CDMA network operates in the 800mhz band.

A note to subclause 15(1)(a) states that for the purpose of that clause it is intended that any assessment of what constitutes the Advanced Mobile Phone System(AMPS) network that was in place on 30 June 1998 and what constitutes reasonably equivalent coverage will be primarily informed by the Australian Communications Authority’s Report ‘Investigation of AMPS regional coverage under subsection 510 (3) of the Telecommunications Act 1997’ dated June 1998.
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Question: 197

Topic: VOIP Review 
Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:
1. On what date did the Department receive a report from ACMA/ACA regarding the results of a review of the regulation of VOIP in Australia? 

2. Why has this review not yet been released to the public? 

3. How long has the Department been considering the regulatory issues associated with VOIP? When was the first time that the Department realised that VOIP would be an issue that would ultimately require regulatory attention?

Answer: 

1. The Department did not receive a report from the ACMA/ACA regarding the results of a review of the regulation of VOIP in Australia. In late 2004, the Department, the ACA and the ACCC released discussion papers on how VOIP fits within the existing regulatory framework and called for submissions. A total of 49 submissions were received in response to these papers. Public consultation sessions were also held in various cities. Input from the review was taken into consideration in the preparation of a Departmental report in 2005. 
2. On 9 November 2005, the Government agreed to the policy approach proposed in the Departmental report. The report was released publicly on 22 November 2005 and is available on the Department’s website at www.dcita.gov.au.

3. The Minister asked the Department to examine policy and regulatory issues arising from the deployment of VOIP in August 2004. Before the 2004 Federal Election, the Coalition undertook to ‘review and, if necessary, legislate to remove barriers to entry for next generation services such as VOIP’.
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Question: 198

Topic: Postal Services - Junk Mail Election Commitment and OECD Report
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

I refer to the Government’s election commitment to prevent the delivery of junk mail to mailboxes with "no junk mail" stickers.

Can the Department advise the Committee what progress has been made in implementing this promise?

Is the Department aware that in their October Report, Product Market Competition and Economic Performance in Australia, the OECD called on the Government to "enhance competition in the postal services market"? What is the Government's response to this report? Is the Department doing any work on legislative changes to enhance competition in the postal services market?

Answer: 

Junk mail election commitment

The Department has been liaising with the Distribution Standards Board (DSB). The DSB is the self-regulatory arm of the Australian Catalogue Association whose members print and distribute around 90 per cent of all unaddressed advertising catalogues. The DSB currently has a register of around 70 associate members who are co-signatories to an industry Code of Practice. The Code supports householders’ requests not to receive unaddressed advertising mail and the maintenance of best practice delivery methods to prevent such things as littering.
The DSB provides free of charge No Advertising Material stickers. It also has a consumer hot line (1800 676 136) for consumers to report irresponsible distribution practices.

The DSB has advised that when a company signs the industry Code of Practice it agrees to penalise any “walkers” who disregard the Code. Walkers can be dismissed if they continue to disregard the Code after two warnings. If a signatory company to the Code disregards the Code, then its membership of the DSB could be cancelled.

The Department is of the view that the industry self-regulatory approach, under the umbrella of the DSB Code of Practice, provides a practical and effective mechanism to reduce the incidence of unwanted, unsolicited mail and have any complaints acted upon.

The Department is assessing whether any additional community awareness raising activities might be warranted.

OECD Report

The Department is aware of the OECD report. The Government is committed to maintaining Australia Post in full public ownership, and ensuring that Australia Post meets its legislated community service obligations to provide an accessible and affordable letter service for all Australians.
All services provided by Australia Post, with the exception of the reserved services, are exposed to competition. The reserved services relate primarily to the carriage of letters weighing less than 250 grams and at a rate of less than 4 times the standard rate. Australia Post uses the profits it generates through the reserved service to help meet its community service obligations. 


- 1 -

- 7 -

